## WCWD7 2024 Rates & Fees Schedule Resolution 2021-12 Adopted on 12 December 2023

## **Rates**

Water Service Base Rate: \$64 bi-monthly effective 1/1/2024 Water Service Capital Rate: \$24 bi-monthly effective 1/1/2024

Water Service Inactive (Standby) Base Rate (no meter): Suspended until further notice:

Water Use Rate (commodity or volume charge):

Block 1: (0-1200 cf/month @ \$6.43) effective 1/1/2024 Block 2: (1201-1800 cf/month @ \$7.93) effective 1/1/2024 Block 3: (1801 – up cf/month @ \$8.98) effective 1/1/2024

## **Fees**

The purpose of Fees and/or Assessments is to offset the direct or indirect impact of activities that are primarily for the benefit of or required by an individual or group, which do not otherwise benefit the District as a whole.

- Water Service Application Fee: \$100 non-refundable
- Water Line Extension Application Fee: \$500 non-refundable.
- Water Availability Application Fee: \$100 per year per Equivalent Residential (dwelling) Unit (ERU) (regardless of number of applications). Subject to application approval. Water availability is valid for one year.
- **General Facilities Fee:** (Subject to application approval and water availability)
- \$5,600 effective 1/1/2011 for each Equivalent Residential (dwelling) Unit (ERU)
  \*\*Lots not currently serviced (including those lots with or without a service hookup that have not paid the monthly Base Rate and Capital fee for the minimum period of six (6) consecutive months immediately prior to application) may apply for credit towards the current General Facilities Fee up to prior General Facilities Fee paid, but not to exceed the current General Facilities Fee.
- Water Service Connection Fee: Minimum \$3,400 plus any additional costs that exceed the minimum to connect to the nearest adequate main.
- \*\*Parcels that have a service connection but have not paid the monthly Base Rate and Capital Fee for a minimum period of six (6) consecutive months immediately prior to application for service may be required to upgrade existing service to meet current standards.
- Water Service Connection Deposit: Equal to greater of Minimum Connection Fee or estimated cost.
- **NSF Paper Check Fee:** \$30 plus \$20 Administrative Fee
- **ACH Electronic Transfers:** NSF, Late Return, Cancelled or Technical Error \$24 plus \$20 Administrative Fee
- Disconnect Fee: \$50 Added to amount due upon dispatch of staff for disconnect.
- **Reconnect Fee:** \$50 Due in addition to all outstanding balances before service is restored.
- **Tampering Fee 1st Offense:** \$50 Turn on w/out authorization.
- **Tampering Fee 2nd Offense:** \$250 Any second unauthorized event or intentional first violation.
- Service Removal Fee: 100% of cost plus 20%. (i.e. repossessed or other decommissioning).
- Transfer Fee/Ownership Change: \$50 (includes interim meter reading if necessary)
- Late Fee: \$10 or 4% of outstanding balance whichever is greater: Not applied to finance charges. Payments are applied to oldest outstanding balances, first to late fees and then service charge balance.
- **Damage Fees:** If District repairs customer side of service or customer damage, cost(s) + 20%.
- Labor Fee per/hour for District Services:
  - o Administrative Labor: \$59 per hour
  - Service Labor: \$79 per hour
  - o Management Labor: \$89 per hour
  - o Materials & Supplies: Cost plus 20%
  - Subcontractor Reimbursement: Cost plus 10%